## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DC Bocce League		05/11/2010	CORPORATION: DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Major League Bocce, LLC
Street Address:	2526 17th Street, NW
Internal Address:	Suite 201
City:	Washington
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	20009
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3956136	DC BOCCE LEAGUE
Registration Number:	3876979	OUR BALLS ARE HARDER
Registration Number:	3876980	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)280-1393 Phone: 2027305773

Email: docketing@pctlg.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Raymond Millien Address Line 1: 1725 Duke Street

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Raymond Millien

**REEL: 004736 FRAME: 0368** 

**TRADEMARK** 

Signature:	/Raymond Millien/
Date:	03/14/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=DC Bocce League Assignment of IP#page1.tif source=DC Bocce League Assignment of IP#page2.tif source=DC Bocce League Assignment of IP#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004736 FRAME: 0369

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT

**THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT** (this "Agreement"), is made and entered into on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2010 among DC Bocce League, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation ("Assignor"), and Major League Bocce, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has decided to dissolve and transfer its assets to Assignee pursuant to that certain Written Unanimous Consent Of The Board Of Directors Of Dc Bocce League Regarding Plan For Distribution And Dissolution, dated May 10, 2010 (the "Consent"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Consent, Assignor agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's respective right, title and interest in and to the certain intellectual property.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, and upon the terms set forth herein, agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, their respective entire right, title and interest in, to and under the intellectual property set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Assigned Intellectual Property") throughout the world, including any and all causes of action and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The foregoing assignment is made in connection with the purchase of an ongoing business by Assignee to which the Assigned Intellectual Property pertains.
- 2. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. All of the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, Assignor, Assignor's Parent, Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.
- 3. <u>No Effect on Consent</u>. This Agreement is entered into and delivered pursuant to Section 3(d) of the Consent, and nothing herein shall be construed to modify, terminate or merge any rights any party thereto may have pursuant to the terms thereof. In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between the terms of the Consent and the terms of this Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor and Assignee shall, from time to time, execute and deliver such additional instruments, documents, conveyances or assurances and take such other actions as shall be necessary, or otherwise reasonably requested by the other party, to vest in Assignee title to the Assigned Intellectual Property in accordance with this Agreement

312484.4

and the Consent, and otherwise to confirm the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

- 5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, all of which, taken together, shall be deemed to constitute one original Agreement.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have caused this Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement to be duly executed on the date first above written.

DC	BOCCE	IFA	GHE
	2000 2000	S. C. C.	

<u>5/10/4010</u> E

By: Aschael Preston, President

MAJOR LEAGUE BOCCE, LLC

5/10/2010

Name: Sarah DeLucas/Member

# Exhibit A

# Assigned Intellectual Property

# UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Serial Number</u>	Filing Date
US	DC Bocce League	85010004	
US	Our Balls are Harder	85010005	
US	DC Bocce League Logo	85010007	

## Licenses

		<u>Licensee</u>	<u>Date</u>
<u>Jurisdiction</u>	<u>Licenser</u>		
Which to make a DC	Career Charles	DC Bocce	March 3,
Washington, DC	Gautam Chowdhry	League	2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004736 FRAME: 0372